

Media Release – ad hoc announcement pursuant to Art. 53 LR

PolyPeptide reports strong H1 2021 revenue growth and operating leverage amidst favorable market environment and encouraging business trends

Zug, 17 August 2021 – PolyPeptide Group AG (SIX: PPGN), a global leader in peptide custom development and manufacturing, today announced its results for the first half of 2021:

- Revenue growth of 53.9% to EUR 135.1 million, driven by progress of several late-stage custom projects, including substantial contribution from Novavax
- Adjusted¹ EBITDA more than doubled to EUR 43.2 million, displaying operating leverage, with adjusted EBITDA margin of 32.0%, up by 10.9 percentage points
- Result for the period of EUR 24.6 million with basic EPS of EUR 0.79
- CEO transition to Raymond De Vré completed; Jane Salik to focus on her role on the Board of Directors
- Raising full-year guidance: revenue growth of around 25% (previously 16%-18%), adjusted EBITDA margin of around 32% (around 28%) and capital expenditures as percent of revenue of slightly above 20% (around 17%)

Key figures*

kEUR	H1 2021	H1 2020	Change
Revenue	135,136	87,808	53.9%
Custom Projects	76,207	33,504	127.5%
Contract Manufacturing	45,765	42,901	6.7%
Generics & Cosmetics	13,164	11,403	15.4%
EBITDA	39,889	18,519	115.4%
Adjusted ¹ EBITDA	43,240	18,519	133.5%
Adjusted ¹ EBITDA in % of revenue	32.0%	21.1%	10.9 ppts
Operating result (EBIT)	30,803	10,160	203.2%
Operating result (EBIT) in % of revenue	22.8%	11.6%	11.2 ppts
Result for the period	24,623	7,831	214.4%
Result for the period in % of revenue	18.2%	8.9%	9.3 ppts
Earnings per share (EUR), basic	0.79	0.26	203.6%
Return on net operating assets (RONOA)	25.6%	12.2%	13.4 ppts
Cash and cash equivalents (end of period)	187,362	8,727	-
Net cash flow from operating activities	41,038	13,949	194.2%
Capital expenditures	24,989	9,465	164.0%
Capital expenditures in % of revenue	18.5%	10.8%	7.7 ppts
Total assets (end of period)	571,950	313,888	82.2%
Equity ratio (end of period)	67.4%	50.0%	17.4 ppts
Employees (# of FTEs, average)	1,026	896	14.5%

¹ Adjusted EBITDA excludes one-off IPO costs of EUR 5.7 million, partly offset by US government loans of EUR 2.4 million waived in context of the coronavirus pandemic.

* This media release includes references to operational indicators, such as customer projects and alternative financial performance measures (APM) that are not defined or specified by IFRS. These APM should be regarded as complementary information to and not as substitutes of the Group's consolidated financial results based on IFRS. For the definitions of the main operational indicators and APM used, including related abbreviations, as well as for selected reconciliations to IFRS, refer to the section "Definitions and reconciliations" in PolyPeptide Group AG's half-year report 2021.

Raymond De Vré, Chief Executive Officer of PolyPeptide: “While completing our IPO during the first half of 2021, our teams across all sites were able to respond to strong demand from new and existing customers, driven by the increasing relevance of peptides as therapeutics. We delivered strong financial results, including a substantial contribution from Novavax, which we are proud to support in the production of its coronavirus vaccine. Our ultimate ambition remains to help patients around the world by supporting our customers. We aspire to outperform our market through the accelerated expansion of our capacities, by continuously growing our custom projects pipeline and by investing in new technologies and capabilities.”

Revenue growth driven by late-stage custom projects

Reporting for the first time since its IPO on SIX Swiss Exchange on 29 April 2021, PolyPeptide’s results underscore the company’s position as a leader in the peptide CDMO industry, which is marked by increasing demand for peptide-based drugs and a continued trend towards outsourcing and specialization. In the first half of the year, the company responded to a continuously high and promising number of requests from customers, who kept their research and development activities at elevated levels.

PolyPeptide thus generated EUR 135.1 million of revenue for the first half of 2021, representing growth of 53.9% compared to the prior-year period. The increase, however, mirrors the base effect from a subdued first half of 2020, resulting from the uneven phasing of a few large orders as well as from customers reprioritizing their activities at the onset of the coronavirus pandemic.

First-half 2021 revenue was driven by the progress of PolyPeptide’s late-stage projects, as evidenced by the Custom Projects segment more than doubling revenue to EUR 76.2 million. This included a substantial contribution from Novavax, which PolyPeptide supports with the large-scale GMP production of two key intermediates for its novel coronavirus vaccine NVX-CoV2373. During the first half of 2021, the custom projects pipeline of PolyPeptide continued to increase, reaching 181 projects as per mid-2021, of which 30 were in phase III of clinical development.

The Contract Manufacturing segment grew by 6.7% to EUR 45.8 million in the first half of 2021, reflecting a healthy product mix, partly offset by lower demand for certain maturing products.

The Generics and Cosmetics segment grew by 15.4% to EUR 13.2 million with higher volumes despite some pricing pressure. Certain initiatives incurred delays as a result of customers’ and regulators’ focus on coronavirus-related medications.

Increased margins with operating leverage

EBITDA for the period more than doubled to EUR 39.9 million. Excluding one-off IPO costs of EUR 5.7 million, of which EUR 1.3 million related to a cash bonus awarded by the company to certain non-executive employees involved in the IPO process, and excluding the income from US government loans of EUR 2.4 million, which were waived in the context of the coronavirus pandemic, adjusted EBITDA was EUR 43.2 million for the first half of 2021. The adjusted EBITDA margin was 32.0%, up from 21.1% for the first half of 2020.

With the disproportionately lower increase of cost of sales and operating expenses, up by 35.0% and 46.6%, respectively, on a reported basis, PolyPeptide’s operating result reached EUR 30.8 million, displaying operating leverage.

The result for the period was EUR 24.6 million, with basic earnings per share amounting to EUR 0.79.

Cash management and strengthened financial position

The net cash flows from operating activities were EUR 41.0 million for the period and included an inflow from the changes in net working capital of EUR 3.2 million, whereby inventories were up by 11.3%, trade receivables down by 14.8% and contract liabilities up by 36.5%, the latter driven by the increase in customer commitments. With net cash flows from investing activities of EUR -35.2 million, the free cash flow amounted to EUR 5.8 million.

PolyPeptide continued to invest in its manufacturing network in the first half of 2021 to provide the additional capacities and technologies needed for the short to mid-term and to improve productivity. Capital expenditures reached EUR 25.0 million compared to EUR 9.5 million in the prior-year period with investments including the installation of large-scale capacities for solid phase synthesis, chromatography and freeze drying at several sites, the build-up of new capabilities, further digitalization efforts and the refurbishing of certain buildings.

Cash and cash equivalents as per mid-2021 reached EUR 187.4 million, including net inflows of EUR 172.0 million from the IPO, compared to EUR 17.2 million as per the end of 2020. With total financial debt of EUR 56.1 million, the net cash position of the company was EUR 131.3 million as per mid-2021, up from EUR -47.1 million at end-2020.

Following the IPO, PolyPeptide refinanced an existing EUR 25 million term loan and instead agreed to a money market loan, which it plans to repay during the second half of the year. Total equity increased to EUR 385.7 million, up from EUR 177.7 million as per the end of 2020, bringing the equity ratio to 67.4%.

The return on net operating assets for the period (based on the last twelve months' rolling numbers) reached 25.6%, compared to 12.2% in the first half of 2020, driven by the higher operating result and the disproportionately lower increase of the average net operating assets by 8.5% to EUR 253.9 million.

Organizational and strategic progress

To support growth, PolyPeptide hired additional employees across sites, with average full-time equivalents in the first half of 2021 up by 14.5% to 1,026 compared to the prior-year period. With the IPO, a new Board of Directors was elected, along with the establishment of the Innovation & Technology, the Remuneration & Nomination and the Audit & Risk committees. The leadership transition to Raymond De Vré, who was appointed CEO as of the first trading day on SIX Swiss Exchange on 29 April 2021, was completed during the reporting period. As already announced, the group's previous long-time CEO, Jane Salik, has now stepped down from the Executive Committee and will exclusively devote her time to her role as a member of the Board of Directors. In June 2021, PolyPeptide announced the creation of a General Counsel function at the Executive Committee level and appointed Christina Del Vecchio for the role, who will start on 1 September 2021.

Further efforts included the roll-out of an ESG roadmap to address environmental, social and governance topics in a more structured approach, building on the foundation laid over recent years, mostly at site level. As per the reporting date, four out of the six manufacturing sites have been assessed by EcoVadis and rated with silver or gold.

In terms of customer and staff satisfaction, both the annual customer survey and an inaugural employee engagement survey showed positive results, confirming PolyPeptide's strong customer orientation and corporate culture.

Given the business momentum, PolyPeptide reviewed its investment plans to meet enhanced mid-term capacity requirements. It maintained its efforts to also address the emerging market for oligonucleotides with current customers expanding their activities into this new area, which has an industrial logic very similar to the peptide market. The group has hired an expert team and plans to serve its first customers around end-2021 with lab space and a pilot GMP facility currently under construction at the site in Torrance, California.

Outlook

PolyPeptide expects the market environment to remain favorable throughout the remainder of the year. Against the backdrop of its first-half 2021 performance and to meet the enhanced capacity requirements, it raises its full-year guidance for 2021 to revenue growth of around 25% (previously 16% to 18%), adjusted EBITDA margin of around 32% (around 28%) and capital expenditures as percent of revenue of slightly above 20% (around 17%).

Over the medium term, the group continues to expect revenue growth in the low teens with an adjusted EBITDA margin of around 30%. With the proceeds from the IPO, PolyPeptide believes that it is well positioned to grow through a strong focus on innovation, new state-of-the-art infrastructures and accelerated organic growth, complemented by bolt-on M&A, subject to suitable opportunities.

Results presentation and documentation

PolyPeptide Group will hold an audio webcast today at 9.15am CEST, where CEO Raymond De Vré and CFO Jan Fuhr Miller will discuss business trends and results in more detail. Please click [here](#) to join the webcast.

To ask questions during the Q&A session, please dial in to the moderated telephone conference, using one of the following numbers:

- CH: +41445806522
- DE: +4969201744220
- FR: +33170709502
- UK: +442030092470
- US: +18774230830

Confirmation code: 83626124#

A playback of the event will be available after the presentation.

All 2021 half-year results documents, including the results presentation and the [half-year report 2021](#), can be found in PolyPeptide Group's [results center](#), together with the historic half-year numbers for selected key performance indicators.

Contact

PolyPeptide Group AG
Michael Stäheli
Head of Investor Relations & Corporate Communications
michael.staeheli@polypeptide.com
Tel. +41 41 723 20 34

Cautionary statement on forward looking information

This media release has been prepared by PolyPeptide Group AG and includes forward-looking information and statements concerning the outlook for its business. These statements are based on current expectations, estimates and projections about the factors that may affect its future performance. These expectations, estimates and projections are generally identifiable by statements containing words such as 'expects', 'believes', 'estimates', 'targets', 'plans', 'outlook' or similar expressions. There are numerous risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are beyond PolyPeptide Group AG's control, that could cause its actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking information and statements made in this media release and which could affect its ability to achieve its stated targets. Although PolyPeptide Group AG believes that its expectations reflected in any such forward-looking statement are based upon reasonable assumptions, it can give no assurance that those expectations will be achieved.

Alternative performance measures (APM)

This media release contains references to operational indicators, such as customer projects and APM that are not defined or specified by IFRS, including EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA margin, net operating assets, return on net operating assets, capital expenditures, equity ratio, net working capital, free cash flow, net cash and total financial debt. These APM should be regarded as complementary information to and not as substitutes of the Group's consolidated financial results based on IFRS. For the definitions of the main operational indicators and APM used, including related abbreviations, as well as for selected reconciliations to IFRS, refer to the section "Definitions and reconciliations" in PolyPeptide Group AG's [half-year report 2021](#).

About PolyPeptide Group

PolyPeptide is a Contract Development & Manufacturing Organization (CDMO) focusing on proprietary and generic GMP-grade peptides used by pharmaceutical and biotech companies in approved pharmaceutical products, drugs in clinical development as well as in generic products. Dating back to 1952, PolyPeptide today manufactures around one-half of all currently approved peptide drug substances with a global footprint of six GMP-certified facilities in Europe, the U.S. and India. As a multinational company with more than 1,000 employees, its diversity brings breadth, depth of knowledge and experience to the Group. PolyPeptide has grown organically and by selective acquisition of existing expertise, culminating in its position today as a leader in outsourced peptide manufacturing. PolyPeptide's shares (SIX: PPGN) are listed on SIX Swiss Exchange. For more information, visit polypeptide.com.

PolyPeptide Group AG, Dammstrasse 19, CH-6300 Zug